

Lindsey R. Simon  
Agency Counsel  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY  
P.O. Box 1728  
Helena, MT 59624-1728  
Telephone: (406) 444-5466  
Email: [lindsey.simon2@mt.gov](mailto:lindsey.simon2@mt.gov)

*Attorney for Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <p>GLACIER COUNTY REGIONAL<br/>PORT AUTHORITY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>LAURIE ESAU, MONTANA<br/>HUMAN RIGHTS BUREAU,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p> | <p>Cause No. CV-22-81-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p>Judge: Hon. Brian Morris</p> <p>BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF<br/>DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO<br/>DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT</p> |
|--|---|

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2

III. LEGAL STANDARD .....4

IV. ARGUMENT .....5

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO  
DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT i

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| A. | MHRB Must Be Dismissed as a Defendant Because, as a State Agency, It Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Pursuant to the Eleventh Amendment of the U.S. Constitution..... | 6  |
| B. | The <i>Amended Complaint</i> Must Be Dismissed Pursuant to the <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine.....  | 7  |
| 1. | The Department’s Administrative Proceeding Is Ongoing .....   | 9  |
| 2. | The Department’s Proceeding Is a Civil Enforcement Action That Implicates Important State Interests .....   | 9  |
| 3. | Plaintiff Can Raise Federal Challenges in the Department Proceeding.....  | 12 |
| C. | Plaintiff Has Not Exhausted Administrative Remedies Required under Montana’s Administrative Procedures Act .....  | 13 |
| D. | The <i>Amended Complaint</i> Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Controversy Is Not Ripe for Judicial Consideration.....              | 16 |
| 1. | Lack of Constitutional Ripeness .....   | 17 |
| 2. | Lack of Prudential Ripeness .....   | 18 |
| E. | Plaintiff Has Failed to Join Necessary Parties as Required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....  | 20 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....   | 21 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....16–19

*Alabama v. Pugh*, 438 U.S. 781 (1978) .....6

*AMERCO v. NLRB*, 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*, 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....10

*Brooks v. Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop.*,  
951 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991) .....7

*Cousins v. Lockyer*, 568 F.3d 1063, (9th Cir. 2009).....5

*Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun. of Anchorage*,  
406 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Ala. 2019).....9

*Eagle Bear, Inc. v. Blackfeet Indian Nation*, No. CV-21-88-GF-BMM,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222186 (D. Mont. Nov. 17, 2021).....20

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....7

*EEOC v. Pacific Press Publishing Ass’n*, 676 F.2d. 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) .....10

*Flowers v. Bd. of Personnel Appeals*, 465 P.3d 210 (Mont. 2020) .....14

*Gay Rights Coalition v. Georgetown Univ.*,  
536 A.2d 1 (D.C. App. 1987) .....10

*Gilbertson v. Albright*, 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....6

*Leroy v. United States*, No. CV-19-100-BLG-TJC,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191410 (D. Mont. Sept. 8, 2020).....5

*McKart v. United States*, 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....14

*Mont. Human Rights Div. v. Billings*, 649 P.2d 1283 (Mont. 1982) .....10

*Montanans for Cmty. Dev.v. Motl*, No. CV-13-70-H-CCL,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32896 (D. Mont. Mar. 12, 2014) .....11–13, 19

*Morning Hill Foods, LLC v. Hoshijo*,  
259 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Haw. 2017).....7, 9, 12

*Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*, 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....14

*Nationwide Biweekly Admin, Inc. v. Owen*, 873 F. 3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017) .....9

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau*, 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....17

*North Star Dev., LLC v. Montana Public Service Commission*,  
510 P.3d 1232 (Mont. 2022).....14–15

*Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 619 (1986).....9

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....6–7

*Pough v. Gillespie*, No. 2:13-cv-00644-JCM-NJK,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8297, (D. Nev. Jan. 22, 2014).....14

*ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund*,  
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) .....8

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....10

*Tillett v. BLM*, No. CV 12-87-BLG-RFC,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190111 (D. Mont. Feb. 7, 2013).....5

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....17

*Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton*, 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022) .....17–19

*United States v. Sandoval-Lopez*, 122 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1997) .....16

*Vasquez v. Kiewit Infrastructure West, Co.*, No. CV 19-00513 HG-WRP,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95533 (D. Haw. June 1, 2020).....13

*Whipple v. Mann Mortgage, LLC*, No. CV 13-188-DWM-JCL,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50756 (D. Mont. Feb. 18, 2014).....4–5

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....7–8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 .....17

U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....7

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 2 .....10

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 10.....

Mont. Const. Art. XII, § 2.....7

**Statutes**

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-701 .....15

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-702 .....15

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-4-704 .....12

Mont. Code Ann. §§ 49-2-303 to -310 .....10

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-312.....*passim*

Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-504 .....4, 10, 13  
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-2-505 .....5, 10, 13–14

**Tribal Ordinances**

Blackfeet Tribal Ordinance 121 .....*passim*

**Legislative Materials**

H.B. 702, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2021).....2–3

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....20
